March 31, 2022

Hedge of foreign currency payables   USD (In Lakhs)  57.00  70.00
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  4,705.36  5,349.90

Cross currency swap

  JPY (in Lakhs)  9,293.41  10,716.85
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  5,850.25  6,781.60
  USD (In Lakhs)  -   5.00
  JPY (in Lakhs)  -   608.16

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:

Particulars/Purpose   Amount As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Trade payables

Euro (in Lakhs)  0.13  0.04
 Rs. (in Lakhs)  10.82  3.71
JPY (in Lakhs)
 Rs. (in Lakhs)

 1,591.00  -
 921.39  -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to JPY & EURO since it is unhedged as at reporting date.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and vice-versa.

Corporate
Overview

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 - 2 3

111

  (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars For the year ended
 March 31, 2023

For the year ended
 March 31, 2022

INR
strengthens by

10%

INR weakens by 10% INR strengthens by
10%

INR weakens by
10%

Impact on profit for the year

JPY impact  92.14  (92.14)  -   -

EURO impact  1.08  (1.08)  0.37  (0.37)

(ii) Interest rate risk

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars   As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings  1,339.51  2,503.27

Fixed rate borrowings   -   -

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars

As at March 31, 2023

Weighted average
interest rate%

Balance % of total loans

Rupee loans from banks 9.17  1,339.51 100%

Particulars  As at March 31, 2022

Weighted average
interest rate%

Balance % of total loans

Rupee loans from banks 6.19  2,503.27 100%

b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars   Impact on profit after tax

  For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points  4.36  8.14

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points   (4.36)  (8.14)

(iii) Price risk

Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material and components used by the
Company. Due to the competitive market, major OEMs demand price cuts which in turn may affect the profitability of the Company.

The Company has arrangements with its major customers for passing on the price impact. The Company is regularly taking initiatives
like VA VE (value addition, value engineering) to reduce its raw material costs to meet targets set up by its customers for cost downs. In
respect of customer nominated parts, the Company has back to back arrangements for cost savings with its suppliers.

[…]

March 31, 2022

Hedge of foreign currency payables   USD (In Lakhs)  57.00  70.00
  Rs. (in Lakhs)  4,705.36  5,349.90

 JPY (in Lakhs)  9,293.41  10,716.85
 Rs. (in Lakhs)  5,850.25  6,781.60

Cross currency swap   USD (In Lakhs)  -   5.00
  JPY (in Lakhs)  -   608.16

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:
Particulars/Purpose  Amount As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
Trade payables  Euro (in Lakhs)  0.13  0.04
   Rs. (in Lakhs)  10.82  3.71

JPY (in Lakhs)  1,591.00  -
 Rs. (in Lakhs)  921.39  -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to JPY & EURO since it is unhedged as at reporting date.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and vice-versa.

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars For the year ended

 March 31, 2023
For the year ended
 March 31, 2022

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakens by
10%

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakens by
10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year
JPY impact  92.14  (92.14)  -   -
EURO impact  1.08  (1.08)  0.37  (0.37)

Corporate
Overview

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2 - 2 3

171

(ii) Interest rate risk

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars   As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings  1,339.51  2,503.27

Fixed rate borrowings   -   -

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023

Weighed average
interest rate %

Balance % of total loans

Rupee loans from banks  9.17  1,339.51 100%

Particulars

As at March 31, 2022

Weighed average
interest rate %

Balance % of total loans

Rupee loans from banks  6.19  2,503.27 100%

b) Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars   Impact on profit after tax

  For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points  4.36  8.14
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points   (4.36)  (8.14)

(iii) Price risk

Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material and components used by the Company.
Due to the competitive market, major OEMs demand price cuts which in turn may affect the profitability of the Company.

The Company has arrangements with its major customers for passing on the price impact. The Company is regularly taking initiatives like VA VE
(value addition, value engineering) to reduce its raw material costs to meet targets set up by its customers for cost downs. In respect of customer
nominated parts, the Company has back to back arrangements for cost savings with its suppliers.